MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

16

HOULTON AND BARING ROAD.—TOWN OF SALEM.—COUNTY TAXES.

CHAP. 28.

Return to be made to governor and council.

Instructions to be furnished by secretary of state.

the first day of May next, and make return thereof to the governor and council, together with the value of the stumpage per thousand on the same.

The secretary of state is hereby directed to furnish said Edward Foster with the necessary instructions.

[Approved March 24, 1853.]

Chapter 28.

Resolve in favor of the Houlton and Baring road.

Repair of road.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of fifty dollars in repairing the Houlton and Baring road through township number eleven, range one, in the county of Aroostook.

[Approved March 24, 1853.]

Chapter 29.

Resolve to correct the state valuation of the town of Salem, in the county of Franklin.

Valuation adjusted.

Resolved, That hereafter the valuation of the town of Salem, in the county of Franklin, shall be forty-five thousand dollars, instead of the sum at which said town was valued in the resolve establishing a valuation for the State of Maine, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

[Approved March 25, 1853.]

Chapter 30.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

Tax on the several counties.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

York.

York, twenty thousand dollars;

Lincoln.

Lincoln, sixteen thousand dollars;

Hancock.

Hancock, seven thousand five hundred dollars;

Снар. 31. Washington, eight thousand seven hundred dollars; Kennebec, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars; Washington. Kennebec. Penobscot, thirteen thousand dollars; Penobscot. Cumberland, twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, Waldo, twenty-two thousand four hundred and fifty dollars; Waldo. Oxford, eight thousand dollars; Oxford. Somerset, seven thousand dollars; Somerset. Piscataquis, four thousand dollars; Piscataquis. Franklin, three thousand nine hundred and seventy-five Franklin. dollars; Aroostook, two thousand six hundred and ten dollars. Aroostook.

[Approved March 28, 1853.]

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Taylor.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Thomas Pension. Taylor of Strong, four dollars per month, for two years, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 28, 1853.]

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of this state Pension. to Arthur L. Grant, four dollars per month, for two years, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 28, 1853.]

Chapter 33.

Resolve relating to the exchange of fire arms belonging to the state.

Resolved, That the senators in congress from this state be Fire arms. instructed, and the representatives requested, to adopt all suitable and proper measures to secure the following object, viz:

The exchange with the United States of all or any portion of the flint lock small arms belonging to the State of Maine, and originally furnished by the United States, for the money value